

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KAREN FANN, an individual; RUSSELL
“RUSTY” BOWERS, an individual;
DAVID GOWAN, an individual;
VENDEN LEACH, an individual;
REGINA COBB, an individual; JOHN
KAVANAGH, an individual; MONTIE
LEE, an individual; STEVE PIERCE, an
individual; FRANCIS SURDAKOWSKI,
M.D., an individual; NO ON 208, an
Arizona political action committee;
ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB,
an Arizona non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA; KIMBERLY YEE,
in her official capacity as Arizona State
Treasurer; ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE, an agency of the State of
Arizona,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

INVEST IN EDUCATION (SPONSORED
BY AEA AND STAND FOR
CHILDREN), a political action committee;
DAVID LUJAN, an individual,

Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellees.

No. CV 21-0058-T/AP

Court of Appeals No. 1 CA-CV
21-0087

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2020-015495
No. CV2020-015509
(Consolidated)

Appellants’ Reply Brief

Dominic E. Draye (#033012)
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
2375 East Camelback Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 445-8000
drayed@gtlaw.com

Brett W. Johnson (#021527)
Colin P. Ahler (#023879)
Tracy A. Olson (#034616)
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
One Arizona Center
400 E. Van Buren, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202
Telephone: 602.382.6000
bwjohnson@swlaw.com
cahler@swlaw.com
tolson@swlaw.com

Timothy Sandefur (#033670)
Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: 602.462.5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. PROPOSITION 208 VIOLATES ARTICLE IX, SECTION 21
 AND SHOULD BE ENJOINED.3

 A. Proposition 208 Cannot Bypass the Constitutional
 Spending Caps for “Local Revenues.”3

 B. The Controversy Is Ripe.7

 C. A Rational Electorate Would Not Have Adopted
 Proposition 208’s Taxes Without the Exemption from
 Article IX, Section 21.10

 1. Severance Is Not Appropriate for Voter-Approved
 Laws.....10

 2. The Exemption from Article IX, Section 21 Is Not
 Severable.....12

 II. The Arizona Constitution Bars Voters from Doing by Initiative
 Anything the Legislature Cannot Do.15

 A. Statutory Initiatives Are Acts.....15

 B. Section 22 Applies to “Any Act,” Which Includes Those
 Created by Initiative.....17

 C. The Revenue Source Rule Does Not Override Article IX,
 Section 22.....22

 III. PLAINTIFFS SATISFIED ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR A
 PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....23

 A. Plaintiffs Have Made a Sufficient Showing of Irreparable
 Harm.....23

 1. Legislator Plaintiffs.23

 2. Taxpayer Plaintiffs.25

 B. The Balance of Hardships and Public Interest Tip in
 Plaintiffs’ Favor.26

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. Town of Paradise Valley</i> , 125 Ariz. 447 (1980).....	5
<i>Ariz. Public Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	23
<i>Ariz. Chamber of Commerce & Industry v. Kiley</i> , 242 Ariz. 533 (2017).....	17
<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs. in Ariz.</i> , 148 Ariz. 1 (1985).....	24
<i>Barth v. White</i> , 40 Ariz. 548 (1932).....	16, 17
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cent. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	24
<i>Biggs v. Betlach</i> , 243 Ariz. 256	22
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1 (2013).....	11
<i>Christ v. Myers</i> , 123 P.3d 271 (Or. 2005)	16
<i>Church of Isaiah 58 Project of Ariz., Inc. v. La Paz County</i> , 233 Ariz. 460 (App. 2013).....	28
<i>Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Myers</i> , 196 Ariz. 516 (2000).....	11, 14, 15

<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	18
<i>Dombey v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 150 Ariz. 476 (1986).....	23
<i>Edmondson v. Pearce</i> , 91 P.3d 605 (Okla. 2004).....	16
<i>Findlay v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Mohave Cnty.</i> , 72 Ariz. 58 (1951).....	28
<i>Goldman v. Kautz</i> , 111 Ariz. 431 (1975).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Frohmler</i> , 68 Ariz. 242 (1949).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Winn</i> , 214 Ariz. 149 (2007).....	18
<i>Kerby v. Griffin</i> , 48 Ariz. 434 (1936).....	15
<i>Malnar v. Elizabeth</i> , 236 Ariz. 170 (2014).....	9
<i>McComish v. Brewer</i> , No. CV-08-1550, 2010 WL 2292213 (D. Ariz. Jan. 20, 2010).....	13
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Millett v. Frohmler</i> , 66 Ariz. 339 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molera v. Hobbs (Molera II)</i> , 250 Ariz. 13 (2020).....	1, 10
<i>Molera v. Hobbs</i> , No. CV2020-007964 (Jul. 31, 2020)	3

<i>Nelson v. Nat’l Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 530 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013).....	27
<i>Randolph v. Groscost</i> , 195 Ariz. 423 (1999).....	11, 14, 15
<i>RCJ Corp. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 168 Ariz. 328 (Tax. 1991)	29
<i>Saggio v. Connelly</i> , 147 Ariz. 240 (1985).....	15
<i>Saguaro Healing LLC v. State</i> , 249 Ariz. 362 (2020).....	5, 7
<i>State v. Arevalo</i> , 249 Ariz. 370 (2020).....	27
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 205 Ariz. 64 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Kemmish</i> , 244 Ariz. 314 (App. 2018).....	20
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9 (2018).....	18
<i>State v. Tarango</i> , 185 Ariz. 208 (1996).....	6
<i>State Comp. Fund v. Symington</i> , 174 Ariz. 188 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Horne v. Campos</i> , 226 Ariz. 424 (App. 2011).....	23
<i>Tillotson v. Frohmiller</i> , 34 Ariz. 394 (1928).....	2, 18, 19, 21

<i>Tucson Rapid Transit Co. v. Old Pueblo Transit Co.</i> , 79 Ariz. 327 (1955).....	11
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (Ariz. 2010).....	22
<i>Wilmar Trading Pte Ltd. v. United States</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2020)	4, 5
<i>Yuma Cty. v. Arizona. & S.R. Co.</i> , 30 Ariz. 27 (1926).....	28

Statutes

A.R.S. § 15-943.....	9
A.R.S. § 15-1281.....	9, 24, 25
A.R.S. § 15-1285.....	1, 3
A.R.S. § 38-231.....	24
A.R.S. § 42-204.....	29
A.R.S. § 42-1254.....	27
A.R.S. § 42-11006.....	27, 28, 29

Other Authorities

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 36	22
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 37	22
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 21.....	3, 13
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 22.....	2, 15, 17, 21
Ariz. Const. art. XXII, § 14	18
Collins Dictionary	4
Arizona Department of Education, <i>Accountability & Research Data</i> , https://www.azed.gov/accountability-research/data	9

Economic Estimates Commission, February 24, 2021 Letter to
Governor Ducey, [https://azdor.gov/sites/default/files/media/
REPORTS_ESTIMATES_2022_SchoolDist-Feb21.pdf](https://azdor.gov/sites/default/files/media/REPORTS_ESTIMATES_2022_SchoolDist-Feb21.pdf)8

Yellow Sheet Report, *Heads Up, Lawmakers*, Arizona Capitol
Reports (Mar. 16, 2021).....10
